
 

AGENDA FOR 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Michael Cunliffe 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 

E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk 
Website:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Planning Control Committee 

 
Councillors : S Thorpe (Chair), C Boles, D Duncalfe, 

U Farooq, J Harris, M Hayes, B Ibrahim, D Quinn, 
G Staples-Jones, D Vernon and M Walsh 

 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Planning Control Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control Committee 
which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes: https://councilstream.com/burycouncil/3211 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to 

formally declare that interest. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 19TH MARCH 2024  (Pages 3 

- 6) 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 19th March 2024 are attached. 
 

4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 7 - 46) 

 

Reports attached. 
 

5   DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 47 - 58) 
 

A report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated 
planning decisions since the last meeting of the planning control committee is 

attached. 
 

6   PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 59 - 62) 

 

A report from the Head of Development Management on all planning appeal 

decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee is 
attached. 
 

7   URGENT BUSINESS   
 

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 19 March 2024 

 
 Present: Councillor S Thorpe (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Boles, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, J Harris, M Hayes, 
B Ibrahim, D Quinn, G Staples-Jones, D Vernon and M Walsh 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillors L McBriar, C Morris, J Rydeheard and A Quinn 
 

 Public Attendance: 63 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

    
 

 
PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Hayes declared as a ward Councillor he had received a number of 

communications about planning application 70354, 388 Tottington Road, Bury, BL8 
1TU. He had also conducted an individual site visit to view the application from a 

neighbouring garden. He had followed the Planning Code of Conduct and had not 
commented or predetermined a decision for the application and had an open mind. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 20TH FEBRUARY 2024  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 20th February 2024 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to 

applications for planning permission.  
 
There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 69530, 

70083, 70343 and 70354. 
 

The Committee heard representations from ward Councillors and speakers in support 
and objection of applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for each 
speaker. 

 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 

report and any supplementary information submitted and subject to all other 
conditions included: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Control Committee, 19 March 2024  

 
 

 

2 

 
388 Tottington Road, Bury, BL8 1TU 

Change of use from residential care home (Class C2) to 16 no. bedroom (single 

occupancy) house in multiple occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis) with associated works 
 

2. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and any supplementary information submitted and subject to all other 

conditions included: 
 

147-155 Walshaw Road, Bury, BL8 1NH 

Change of use from residential care home (Class C2) to 13 no. bedroom (single 
occupancy) house in multiple occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis) with associated works 

 
The Chair of the Planning Control Committee would also write a letter the Council’s 

Licensing department which have oversight of HMOs in the Borough. He would use his 
capacity to communicate the considerable public interest in these applications and the 
representations expressing concern. 
 
3. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 

report with an amended condition 16 in relation to contaminated land for a 
further bat survey to be undertaken and  an amended condition 12 to include 

bat/bird boxes along with swift bricks, and subject to all other conditions 
included: 

 

Freisner Day Nursery, Earl Street, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 1GQ  

Change of use from nursery building to 3 no. dwellings with associated car parking & 

external works 
 
4. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and any supplementary information submitted subject to the signing and 

completion of a Section 106 agreement for a contribution towards recreation 
provision and affordable housing pursuant to Policies RT2/2 and H4/1 of the 
Bury Unitary Development Plan, along with an additional condition in relation to 

enclosed bin storage, and subject to all other conditions included: 
 

Walshaw Hall, Bradshaw Road, Walshaw, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3PJ 

Conversion of care home (Class C2) to 16 no. residential apartments (Class C3) with 
associated facilities and internal and external alterations 

 
5. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and subject to all other conditions included: 
 

193 Walmersley Road, Bury, BL9 5DF 

Change of use from dwelling (Class C3) to 8 bedroom (single occupancy) house in 

multiple occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis), loft conversion with front and rear dormers, 
car parking provision, and associated works 
 

Page 4



 Planning Control Committee, 19 March 2024 
 
 

 
3 

6. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 

report and any supplementary information submitted with an additional condition  
in relation to swift bricks, and subject to all other conditions included: 

 
Land adjacent to 11 Walter Street, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 3HJ 

Erection of 1 no. dwelling 

 
PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 
planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last 

meeting of the Planning Control Committee. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  

 
PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  

 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 
planning and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning 

Control Committee.  
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  

 
PCC.7  REVIEW OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT VALIDATION CHECKLIST 

CRITERIA  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted outlining the 

review of the Council’s local checklists that are required for the validation process of 
planning applications submitted.  
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Committee Approve the lists put forward by the Development Manager as 

set out in the report: 
 

PCC.8  URGENT BUSINESS  

 

No urgent business was reported. 
 
 
COUNCILLOR S THORPE 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 9.39pm) 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee

On: 16 April 2024

By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports.

This report has the following implications

Township Forum/ Ward: Identified in each case.

Policy: Identified in each case.

Resources: Not generally applicable.

Equality Act 2010: All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for:
The elimination of discrimination, harassment and victimisation;
The advancement of equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and person who do not share it;
The fostering of good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic
and person who do not share it; which applies to people from the protected equality groups.  

Human Rights: All planning applications are considered against the provisions of the Human
Rights Act 1998.

Under Article 6 the applicants (and those third parties who have made representations) have the
right to a fair hearing and to this end full consideration will be given to their comments.

Article 8 and Protocol 1 of the First Article confer a right to respect private and family life and a
right to the protection of property, ie peaceful enjoyment of one's possessions which could
include a person's home, and other land and business assets.

In taking account of the Council policy as set out in the Bury Unitary Development Plan 1997 and
all material planning considerations, I have concluded on balance that the rights conferred upon
the applicant/ objectors/ residents/ other interested party by Article 8 and Article 1 of the First
Protocol may be interfered with, since such interference is in accordance with the law and is
justified in the public interest. Any restriction of these rights posed by refusal/ approval of the
application is legitimate since it is proportionate to the wider benefits of such a decision, is based

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



upon the merits of the proposal, and falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council
under the Town & Country Planning Acts.

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes (without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on
it) a duty upon the Council to exercise its functions and have due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of its functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions.

Development Manager

Background Documents

1. The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
2. Certificates relating to the ownership.
3. Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
4. Responses from Consultees.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 8



01  Township Forum - Ward:  Prestwich - Holyrood App No.  70353

 Location: 2-4 Kestrel Close, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 6SB
 Proposal: Demolition of end terraced dwelling (2 Kestrel Close) and construction of

1no. detached dwelling; Two storey side extension to 4 Kestrel Close.
 Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site Visit: N

        ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
02  Township Forum - Ward:  Bury East App No.  70467

 Location: Geoffrey Kershaw Centre, Deal Street, Bury, BL9 7PZ
 Proposal: External alterations to doors and windows; Erection of 2.4 metre high and

3 metre high V mesh fencing; Installation of CCTV
 Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site Visit: N

        ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Ward: Prestwich - Holyrood Item   01 

 
Applicant: Mr Murphy 
 
Location: 2-4 Kestrel Close, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 6SB 

 
Proposal: Demolition of end terraced dwelling (2 Kestrel Close) and construction of 1no. 

detached dwelling; Two storey side extension to 4 Kestrel Close. 
 
Application Ref:   70353/Full Target Date:  02/04/2024 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application relates to an end-terraced and mid-terraced dwelling located in a row of 4 
properties on Kestrel Close. The existing properties have gardens to the front and rear with 
the end terraced property also having an area of garden to the side. Off street parking is 
currently provided on a driveway to the front/side of the dwellings. The site is bounded by 
residential properties, with Poppythorn Conservation Area located to the west of the site.  
 
Planning permission is sought for the demolition of No. 2 Kestrel Close and the construction 
of 1 no. detached dwelling. The proposed new dwelling would be 2 storey in height, with 
parking provided to the front and a garden to the rear. A side extension to No. 4 is also 
proposed that projects approximately 2645mm from the side of the 
[...]
tated on this drawing are in millimetres, unless otherwise 

stated.

All dimensions must be checked on site, prior to commencement of 

related works and any descrepancy/ies must be referred to Nash 

Building Consultants Limited.

This drawing must be read in conjunction with Building Regulation 

Specification No. 2020/881-10

CO

HD

SD Indicates a smoke detector/alarm is required

Indicates a heat detector/alarm is required

Indicates a carbon monoxide detector/alarm is required

Indicates that mechanical extraction is required

Indicates direction of floor joist span

Indicates approximate location of heating boiler

SD

SD

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLANS
0 1 2 3 4 5m

P
age 32



  
 
Ward: Bury East Item   02 

 
Applicant:  Bury Council 
 
Location: Geoffrey Kershaw Centre, Deal Street, Bury, BL9 7PZ 

 
Proposal: External alterations to doors and windows; Erection of 2.4 metre high and 3 metre 

high V mesh fencing; Installation of CCTV 
 
Application Ref:   70467/Full Target Date:  17/04/2024 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The site consists of an existing building, which is in use as a Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) and 
is located in the southern part of the site. The building is single storey and is constructed 
from red brick with a pitched roof. The northern part of the site contains a hardstanding, 
which is in use as a car park and a multi-games use area. There is an existing palisade 
fence around the perimeter of the site. Access is taken from Deal Street, which leads to a 
car park. 
 
There are residential properties to all boundaries.  
 
The development involves the erection of 2.4 metres high and 3 metre high mesh fencing. 
The 2.4 metre high fencing would be located within the around the existing car park and the 
3 metre high fencing would be located around the existing play area. The existing palisade 
fencing would be retained. 
 
CCTV would be located on the building and would be focused on the land within the school 
[...]
?���

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 19th March 2024
	Minutes

	4 Planning Applications
	Plan App Item 1
	Plan App Item 2

	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 16th April 2024 

 
 Present: Councillor S Thorpe (in the Chair) 

Councillors D Berry, C Boles, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, M Hayes, 
B Ibrahim, D Quinn, G Staples-Jones and D Vernon 

   

 Public Attendance: 2 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

   

 
PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Harris and M Walsh. 
Councillor D. Berry acted as a substitute representative for Councillor Walsh. 

 
PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 19TH MARCH 2024  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 19th March 2024 be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to 

applications for planning permission.  
 
There was supplementary information to add in respect of application number 70353. 

 
The Committee heard representations from a speaker in objection of an application 

submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 

report and any supplementary information submitted with an amended condition 
4 in relation to biodiversity to also include swift bricks, and subject to all other 

conditions included: 
 
2-4 Kestrel Close, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 6SB 

Demolition of end terraced dwelling (2 Kestrel Close) and construction of 1no. 
detached dwelling; Two storey side extension to 4 Kestrel Close 
 



Planning Control Committee, 16 April 2024  

 
 

 

2 

2. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and subject to all other conditions included: 

 
Geoffrey Kershaw Centre, Deal Street, Bury, BL9 7PZ 

External alterations to doors and windows; Erection of 2.4 metre high and 3 metre high 
V mesh fencing; Installation of CCTV 
 

PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 
planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last 
meeting of the Planning Control Committee. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 

planning and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning 
Control Committee.  

 
Delegated decision: 

 

That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.7  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
No urgent business was reported. 

 
 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR S THORPE 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 7.35pm) 

 

 


